any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed thereunder including any statutory modifications or re-

enactments thereof for time being in force, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased 

from existing Rs. 11,50,00,000/- [Rupees Eleven Crore Fifty Lakh Only] divided into 1,15,00,000 [One Crore Fifteen 

Lakh] Equity Shares of Rs.10/- [Rupees Ten Only] each to Rs. 12,50,00,000/- [Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lakh Only] 

divided into 1,25,00,000 [One Crore Twenty Five Lakh] Equity Shares of Rs.10/- [Rupees Ten Only] each. Consecutively 

the existing clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby substituted by the following 

new clause “V”:  

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 12,50,00,000/- [Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lakh Only] divided 

into 1,25,00,000 [One Crore Twenty Five Lakh] Equity Shares of Rs.10/- [Rupees Ten Only] each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to take any necessary 

steps and to do all the acts, deeds and things as may be necessary to give effect to the above resolution.”

[...]

To broad base the capital structure of the Company and to enable the Company to issue further shares in future it would 

be necessary to increase in the existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company. The present Authorised Share Capital of 

the Company is Rs. 11,50,00,000/- [Rupees Eleven Crore Fifty Lakh Only] divided into 1,15,00,000 [One Crore Fifteen Lakh] 

Equity Shares of Rs.10/- [Rupees Ten Only] each. 

The Board of Directors at its Meeting held on August 25, 2022, proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the 

Company from existing Rs. 11,50,00,000/- to Rs. 12,50,00,000/- divided into such number of shares as mentioned in the